Illinois law.

Section 1800.570  Renewal of License

a)	The Board may only renew a license upon receipt of the annual fee (see Section 45(g) of the Act) and any renewal forms provided by the Board.

b)	The Board may only renew a license if the licensee continues to meet all qualifications for licensure set forth in the Act and this Part.  Renewal of a license is not a ruling on the merits of any currently pending or future disciplinary action.

c)	A license shall expire if the annual fee is not received by the Board prior to the expiration of the license. 

d)	A licensee whose license is not renewed by its renewal date, including but not limited to a licensee contesting a notice of nonrenewal or revocation of the license, shall still pay its annual fee each year.  Failure to pay the scheduled annual fee shall cause the license to expire.

e)	If a video gaming location license, technician license, terminal handler license or sales agent and broker license has expired due to the non-payment of the annual fee, and the Board receives the licensee's annual fee within 10 business days following expiration of the license, the Board may renew the license without requiring reapplication provided the licensee continues to meet all qualifications for licensure set forth in the Act and this Part.  Nothing in this Section shall be construed to provide a defense to any Board-issued discipline.

(Source:  Amended at 47 Ill. Reg. 2682, effective February 10, 2023)
